
1

 

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong 

Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no 

representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability 

whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part 

of the contents of this announcement.

CHINA FINANCIAL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS LIMITED
中國金融國際投資有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands and continued in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 721)

SUPPLEMENTAL ANNOUNCEMENT IN RELATION TO
(I) THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO

THE AMENDED FIRST SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT
AND

(II) THE SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO
THE SECOND SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT

References are made to the announcements of the Company dated 4 September 2014 

(the “Subscription Announcement”), 24 September 2014 (the “Delay in Despatch 
Announcement”), 7 November 2014 (the “Supplemental Announcement”), 12 

December 2014 (the “First Further Delay in Despatch Announcement”) and 24 

December 2014 (the “Second Further Delay in Despatch Announcement, together 

with the Subscription Announcement, the Delay in Despatch Announcement, the 

Supplemental Announcement and the First Delay in Despatch Announcement, 

collectively refer to the “Announcements”), in respect of, among other things, the First 

Subscription, the Second Subscription and the Whitewash Waiver, the delay in despatch 

of the Circular, the Deed of Novation, the supplemental agreement to the Second 

Subscription Agreement and further delay in despatch of the Circular respectively. 

Unless the context requires otherwise, capitalised terms used herein shall have the 

same meanings as defined in the Announcements. The First Subscription Agreement as 

amended, modified and varied by the Deed of Novation is collectively referred to the 

“Amended First Subscription Agreement” in this announcement.



2

 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO THE AMENDED FIRST SUBSCRIPTION 
AGREEMENT

The Board announces that on 30 December 2014, Junjue, the First Guarantor, the 

Second Guarantor and the Company entered into a supplemental agreement (the 

“First Subscription Supplemental Agreement”) to the Amended First Subscription 

Agreement pursuant to which, the parties thereto agree, among others,

(1) to modify the mechanism of the issue of the First Subscription Shares in order to 

comply with the public float requirement under the Listing Rules, details of the 

mechanism are set out below:

At the First Completion, if the issue of the entire First Subscription Shares 

will result in the public float of the Shares falling below 25% of the then total 

issued share capital of the Company as required under the Listing Rules, the 

First Completion shall take place in two tranches, whereby the first tranche of 

11,000,000,000 new Shares will be allotted and issued to the Nominee Subscriber 

at the total consideration of HK$2,200,000,000 at HK$0.2 per First Subscription 

Share, while the second tranche of 500,000,000 new Shares will be allotted and 

issued to the Nominee Subscriber at the total consideration of HK$100,000,000 

at HK$0.2 per First Subscription Share on the day of the completion of the below 

event (a), (b) or (c); or on the third day from the date of event (d), whichever date 

is earlier,

(a) the Second Subscription is completed;

(b) if the Second Completion does not take place on or before 29 July 2015, the 

Company shall arrange for the placement (the “Placing”) of 130,000,000 

new Shares within three months from the date of the first tranche of the First 

Completion;

(c) if the Second Subscription and the Placing cannot be completed within three 

months from the date of the first tranche of the First Completion, Junjue 

shall release the charge of 130,000,000 Shares directly or indirectly owned 

by the First Guarantor created in favour of Junjue and the First Guarantor 

undertakes to sell or procure his controlled corporation, namely Rightfirst 

Holdings Limited, to sell such 130,000,000 Shares to Independent Third 

Parties within one month from the date of release of the said charge; or

(d) any reason not relating to item (a), (b) or (c) above, but in the event there is 

not less than 25% shareholdings of the Company being held by the public 

immediately upon the allotment and issue of the remaining 500,000,000 new 

Shares;



3

 

S
e
t 

o
u

t 
b

e
lo

w
 a

re
 t

h
e
 s

h
a
re

h
o

ld
in

g
 s

tr
u

c
tu

re
s 

o
f 

th
e
 C

o
m

p
a
n

y
 a

s 
a
 r

e
su

lt
 o

f 
th

e
 S

u
b

sc
ri

p
ti

o
n

s:

Sc
en

ar
io 

(1)
Sc

en
ar

io 
(2)

Sc
en

ar
io 

(3)
Sc

en
ar

io 
(4)

Sc
en

ar
io 

(5)
Sc

en
ar

io 
(6)

Sc
en

ar
io 

(7)
Sc

en
ar

io 
(8)

As
 at

 th
e L

ate
st 

Pr
ac

tic
ab

le 
Da

te 
an

d 
im

me
dia

tel
y b

efo
re 

co
mp

let
ion

 
of 

the
 Su

bs
cri

pti
on

s

Im
me

dia
tel

y a
fte

r 
the

 is
su

e o
f 1

1 b
illi

on
 Fi

rst
 

Su
bs

cri
pti

on
 Sh

ar
es 

bu
t

be
for

e t
he

 Se
co

nd
 C

om
ple

tio
n

ass
um

ing
 no

 op
tio

ns
 

ha
ve

 be
en

 ex
erc

ise
d a

nd
no

 C
B 

ha
ve

 be
en

co
nv

ert
ed

Im
me

dia
tel

y a
fte

r 
the

 Se
co

nd
 C

om
ple

tio
n b

ut 
be

for
e t

he
 Fi

rst
 C

om
ple

tio
n

ass
um

ing
 no

 op
tio

ns
 

ha
ve

 be
en

 ex
erc

ise
d a

nd
no

 C
B 

ha
ve

 be
en

co
nv

ert
ed

Im
me

dia
tel

y a
fte

r 
co

mp
let

ion
 of

 
the

 Su
bs

cri
pti

on
s a

ssu
mi

ng
 

no
 op

tio
ns

 ha
ve

 be
en

 
ex

erc
ise

d a
nd

 no
 C

B 
ha

ve
 be

en
 co

nv
ert

ed

Im
me

dia
tel

y a
fte

r 
the

 Fi
rst

 C
om

ple
tio

n b
ut 

be
for

e t
he

 Se
co

nd
 C

om
ple

tio
n 

ass
um

ing
 fu

ll e
xe

rci
se 

of 
the

 ou
tst

an
din

g 
op

tio
ns

 an
d 

ful
l c

on
ve

rsi
on

 of
 C

B

Im
me

dia
tel

y a
fte

r 
the

 Se
co

nd
 C

om
ple

tio
n b

ut 
be

for
e t

he
 Fi

rst
 C

om
ple

tio
n 

ass
um

ing
 fu

ll e
xe

rci
se 

of 
the

 ou
tst

an
din

g o
pti

on
s a

nd
 

ful
l c

on
ve

rsi
on

 of
 C

B

Im
me

dia
tel

y a
fte

r 
co

mp
let

ion
 of

 th
e S

ub
scr

ipt
ion

s
ass

um
ing

 fu
ll e

xe
rci

se 
of 

the
 ou

tst
an

din
g 

op
tio

ns
 an

d 
ful

l c
on

ve
rsi

on
 of

 C
B

Im
me

dia
tel

y a
fte

r t
he

 Fi
rst

 
Co

mp
let

ion
, th

e S
eco

nd
 

Co
mp

let
ion

 do
es 

no
t t

ak
e p

lac
e 

an
d t

he
 co

mp
let

ion
 of

 
the

 pl
ac

ing
 of

 13
0,0

00
,00

0 
ne

w 
Sh

ar
es 

ass
um

ing
 no

 op
tio

ns
 

ha
ve

 be
en

 ex
erc

ise
d a

nd
 no

 C
B 

ha
ve

 be
en

 co
nv

ert
ed

Im
me

dia
tel

y a
fte

r t
he

 Fi
rst

 
Co

mp
let

ion
, th

e S
eco

nd
 

Co
mp

let
ion

 do
es 

no
t t

ak
e p

lac
e 

an
d t

he
 di

sp
osa

l o
f 1

30
,00

0,0
00

 
Sh

ar
es 

by
 M

r. D
u a

nd
 hi

s 
ass

oc
iat

es 
ass

um
ing

 no
 op

tio
ns

 
ha

ve
 be

en
 ex

erc
ise

d a
nd

 no
 C

B 
ha

ve
 be

en
 co

nv
ert

ed
No

. o
f 

Sh
ar

es

Ap
pr

ox
im

ate %

No
. o

f 

Sh
ar

es

Ap
pr

ox
im

ate %

No
. o

f 

Sh
ar

es

Ap
pr

ox
im

ate %

No
. o

f 

Sh
ar

es

Ap
pr

ox
im

ate %

No
. o

f 

Sh
ar

es

Ap
pr

ox
im

ate %

No
. o

f 

Sh
ar

es

Ap
pr

ox
im

ate %

No
. o

f 

Sh
ar

es

Ap
pr

ox
im

ate %

No
. o

f 

Sh
ar

es

Ap
pr

ox
im

ate
 

%

No
. o

f 

Sh
ar

es

Ap
pr

ox
im

ate
 

%

Di
re

ct
or

s a
nd

 it
s a

ss
oc

ia
te

s

Ri
gh

tfi
rs

t H
ol

di
ng

s L
im

ite
d (

no
te 

1)
50

0,
00

0,
00

0
10

.7
0

50
0,

00
0,

00
0

3.
19

50
0,

00
0,

00
0

9.
07

50
0,

00
0,

00
0

2.
94

50
0,

00
0,

00
0

2.
91

50
0,

00
0,

00
0

7.
67

50
0,

00
0,

00
0

2.
78

50
0,

00
0,

00
0

3.
07

50
0,

00
0,

00
0

3.
09

Li
u 

Za
n (

no
te 

1)
34

,4
00

,0
00

0.
74

34
,4

00
,0

00
0.

22
34

,4
00

,0
00

0.
63

34
,4

00
,0

00
0.

20
34

,4
00

,0
00

0.
20

34
,4

00
,0

00
0.

53
34

,4
00

,0
00

0.
19

34
,4

00
,0

00
0.

21
34

,4
00

,0
00

0.
21

M
r. 

Du
 (n

ot
e 1

)
18

5,
91

4,
83

0
3.

98
18

5,
91

4,
83

0
1.

19
18

5,
91

4,
83

0
3.

37
18

5,
91

4,
83

0
1.

09
19

0,
61

4,
83

0
1.

11
19

0,
61

4,
83

0
2.

93
19

0,
61

4,
83

0
1.

06
18

5,
91

4,
83

0
1.

14
55

,9
14

,8
30

0.
35

Di
ng

 X
ia

ob
in

 (n
ot

e 2
)

1,
30

0,
00

0
0.

03
1,

30
0,

00
0

0.
01

1,
30

0,
00

0
0.

02
1,

30
0,

00
0

0.
01

1,
30

0,
00

0
0.

01
1,

30
0,

00
0

0.
02

1,
30

0,
00

0
0.

01
1,

30
0,

00
0

0.
01

1,
30

0,
00

0
0.

01

Ze
ng

 X
ia

ng
ga

o (
no

te 
2)

1,
00

0,
00

0
0.

02
1,

00
0,

00
0

0.
01

1,
00

0,
00

0
0.

02
1,

00
0,

00
0

0.
00

1,
00

0,
00

0
0.

01
1,

00
0,

00
0

0.
02

1,
00

0,
00

0
0.

00
1,

00
0,

00
0

0.
00

1,
00

0,
00

0
0.

01

M
r. 

W
an

g
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
40

,0
00

,0
00

0.
23

40
,0

00
,0

00
0.

61
40

,0
00

,0
00

0.
22

–
–

–
–

Su
b-

to
ta

l
72

2,
61

4,
83

0
15

.4
7

72
2,

61
4,

83
0

4.
62

72
2,

61
4,

83
0

13
.1

1
72

2,
61

4,
83

0
4.

24
76

7,
31

4,
83

0
4.

47
76

7,
31

4,
83

0
11

.7
8

76
7,

31
4,

83
0

4.
26

72
2,

61
4,

83
0

4.
43

59
2,

61
4,

83
0

3.
67

Th
e 

Su
bs

cr
ib

er
s

Th
e 

No
m

in
ee

 S
ub

sc
rib

er
 (n

ot
e 3

) 
an

d 

pa
rti

es
 a

ct
in

g 
in

 c
on

ce
rt 

wi
th

 it
–

–
11

,0
00

,0
00

,0
00

70
.1

9
–

–
11

,5
00

,0
00

,0
00

67
.6

0
11

,5
00

,0
00

,0
00

66
.9

5
–

–
11

,5
00

,0
00

,0
00

63
.8

3
11

,5
00

,0
00

,0
00

70
.5

4
11

,5
00

,0
00

,0
00

71
.1

1

Th
e 

Se
co

nd
 S

ub
sc

rib
er

 (n
ot

e 4
)

–
–

–
–

84
0,

00
0,

00
0

15
.2

4
84

0,
00

0,
00

0
4.

94
–

–
84

0,
00

0,
00

0
12

.8
9

84
0,

00
0,

00
0

4.
66

–
–

–
–

Su
b-

to
ta

l
–

–
11

,0
00

,0
00

,0
00

70
.1

9
84

0,
00

0,
00

0
15

.2
4

12
,3

40
,0

00
,0

00
72

.5
4

11
,5

00
,0

00
,0

00
66

.9
5

84
0,

00
0,

00
0

12
.8

9
12

,3
40

,0
00

,0
00

68
.4

9
11

,5
00

,0
00

,0
00

70
.5

4
11

,5
00

,0
00

,0
00

71
.1

1

Si
no

 D
ay

 F
in

an
ci

al
 In

te
rn

at
io

na
l 

Ho
ld

in
gs

 L
im

ite
d 

(“
Si

no
 D

ay
” )

 

(n
ot

e 4
)

47
0,

64
0,

00
0

10
.0

7
47

0,
64

0,
00

0
3.

00
47

0,
64

0,
00

0
8.

54
47

0,
64

0,
00

0
2.

77
47

0,
64

0,
00

0
2.

74
47

0,
64

0,
00

0
7.

22
47

0,
64

0,
00

0
2.

61
47

0,
64

0,
00

0
2.

89
47

0,
64

0,
00

0
2.

91

Ot
he

r p
ub

lic
 S

ha
re

ho
ld

er
s (

no
te 

5)
3,

47
8,

37
9,

20
0

74
.4

6
3,

47
8,

37
9,

20
0

22
.1

9
3,

47
8,

37
9,

20
0

63
.1

1
3,

47
8,

37
9,

20
0

20
.4

5
4,

43
8,

37
9,

20
0

25
.8

4
4,

43
8,

37
9,

20
0

68
.1

1
4,

43
8,

37
9,

20
0

24
.6

4
3,

47
8,

37
9,

20
0

21
.3

4
3,

60
8,

37
9,

20
0

22
.3

1

Pl
ac

in
g 

Sh
ar

es
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
13

0,
00

0,
00

0
0.

80
–

–

To
ta

l
4,

67
1,

63
4,

03
0

10
0.

00
15

,6
71

,6
34

,0
30

10
0.

00
5,

51
1,

63
4,

03
0

10
0.

00
17

,0
11

,6
34

,0
30

10
0.

00
17

,1
76

,3
34

,0
30

10
0.

00
6,

51
6,

33
4,

03
0

10
0.

00
18

,0
16

,3
34

,0
30

10
0.

00
16

,3
01

,6
34

,0
30

10
0.

00
16

,1
71

,6
34

,0
30

10
0.

00



4

 

Notes:

1. The 34,400,000 Shares were held by Ms. Liu Zan, who is the spouse of Mr. Du, an 

executive Director and chief executive officer of the Company, and the entire issued capital 

of Rightfirst Holdings Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Du. Therefore, in addition to 

the 185,914,830 Shares personally owned by Mr. Du, Mr. Du is deemed to be interested 

in the 500,000,000 Shares held by Rightfirst Holdings Limited and the 34,400,000 Shares 

held by Ms. Liu Zan. Mr. Du also holds 4,700,000 share options of the Company which 

confer him the right to subscribe for 4,700,000 Shares upon exercise of the subscription 

rights attached to such share options. Mr. Du, who is one of the guarantors to the Amended 

First Subscription Agreement, is interested and involved in the First Subscription. Mr. Du 

is required to abstain from voting on the relevant resolutions to be proposed to approve the 

Amended First Subscription Agreement, the First Subscription, the Specific Mandate in 

respect of the First Subscription Shares and the Whitewash Waiver at the SGM.

2. Each of Mr. Ding Xiaobin and Mr. Zeng Xianggao is a non-executive Director and an 

independent non-executive Director, respectively. Each of Mr. Ding Xiaobin and Mr. Zeng 

Xianggao is not involved in the negotiation of the Subscription Agreements nor interested in 

the Subscription Agreements and they are not required to abstain from voting at the SGM to 

approve the Subscription Agreements, the Specific Mandates and the Whitewash Waiver. 

3. Pursuant to the Amended First Subscription Agreement, on the First Completion, the 

Company shall allot and issue the First Subscription Shares to the Nominee Subscriber.

4. 50% of the issued capital of Sino Day is beneficially owned by Ms. Peng Ying. Ms. Peng 

Ying is therefore deemed to be interested in the 470,640,000 Shares held by Sino Day. As 

at the Latest Practicable Date, Sino Day is a substantial Shareholder holding 10.07% of 

entire issued share capital of the Company. Upon the First Completion and/or the Second 

Completion, Sino Day will only hold less than 10% of the entire issued share capital of the 

Company and be regarded as a public Shareholder and the Second Subscriber will become a 

public shareholder upon completion of the Subscriptions.

5. In scenario (1), approximately 25.19% of the entire issued share capital of the Company 

will be held by public Shareholders; in scenario (2), approximately 71.65% of the entire 

issued share capital of the Company will be held by public Shareholders; in scenario (3), 

approximately 28.16 % of the entire issued share capital of the Company will be held by 

public Shareholders; in scenario (4), approximately 28.58% of the entire issued share capital 

of the Company will be held by public Shareholders; in scenario (5), approximately 75.33% 

of the entire issued share capital of the Company will be held by public Shareholders; in 

scenario (6), approximately 31.91% of the entire issued share capital of the Company will 

be held by public Shareholders; in scenario (7), approximately 25.03% of the entire issued 

share capital of the Company will be held by public Shareholders; and in scenario (8), 

approximately 25.22% of the entire issued share capital of the Company will be held by 

public Shareholders.



5

 

(2) the Long Stop Date be extended to 30 June 2015 (or such other date to be agreed 

among the parties);

(3) the lock-up undertaking given by Junjue be amended so that from the date of the 

first tranche of the First Completion and until the second anniversary thereof, 

Junjue warrants and undertakes the Nominee Subscriber not to dispose of any of 

the 11,500,000,000 First Subscription Shares in the secondary market, namely 

on the Stock Exchange, without the prior consent of the Guarantors. If the 

Nominee Subscriber has disposed of any of the First Subscription Shares off the 

Stock Exchange, Junjue warrants and undertakes that the relevant transferee not 

to dispose of any of the 11,500,000,000 First Subscription Shares on the Stock 

Exchange; and

(4) additional lock-up undertaking given by the First Guarantor that from the date of 

the first tranche of the First Completion until the second anniversary thereof, he 

shall in any event not to dispose of any of the Shares directly or indirectly owned 

by him (no less than 660,384,830 Shares, representing approximately 14.14% of 

the entire issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement) 

save and except (a) the disposal of up to 130,000,000 Shares by the First Guarantor 

for the purpose of maintaining the public float in compliance with the Listing 

Rules; and (b) the disposal of Shares upon enforcement of the share charge created 

by the First Guarantor and Rightfirst Holdings Limited in favour of Junjue;

(5) the definition of the Unlisted Company Investments be replaced by “the 

investments of the Company in equity interest of the following eight unlisted 

companies, which are small loan companies, a guarantee company and an 

investment and management consultation service company in the PRC, namely:

(i) 30% equity interest in Jingdezhen CFI Guosen Microfinance Company 

Limited#（景德鎮市中金國信小額貸款有限責任公司）;

(ii) 30% equity interest in Ezhou Zhongjinguotou Microfinance Limited#（鄂州
市中金國投小額貸款有限責任公司）;

(iii) 30% equity interest in Tianjian Zhongjinxinke Microfinance Limited#（天津
中金新科小額貸款有限公司）;

(iv) 30% equity interest in Nanchang Donghu Zhongjincaixin Microfinance 

Company Limited#（南昌市東湖區中金財信小額貸款股份有限公司）;

(v) 30% equity interest in Ziyang Yanjiang CFI GuoSen Microfinance Company 

Limited#（資陽市雁江中金國信小額貸款股份有限公司）;

(vi) 7.2% equity interest in Jiangxi Huazhang Hanchen Guarantee Group 

Limited#（江西華章漢辰擔保集團有限公司）;

(vii) 30% equity interest in Zhengzhou Economic Technological Development 

Mingyang Micro-loan Limited#（鄭州經濟技術開發區明陽小額貸款有限公
司）; and

(viii) 30% equity interest in Hubei Zhongjin Tech Financial Services Co., Ltd.”



6

 

Pursuant to the First Subscription Supplemental Agreement, the Company 

shall dispose of and the Guarantors shall procure the Company to dispose of 

the Unlisted Company Investments for cash consideration of not less than 

HK$608,000,000 (the “Total Unlisted Company Investments Consideration”) 

and shall have received the cash consideration on or before 6 March 2015; the 

Company shall, in respect of the disposal of the Unlisted Company Investments, 

perform and complete the registration of the respective share transfer of the 

Unlisted Company Investments with the Administration of Industry and Commerce 

or its relevant local counterpart in the PRC, which, in total, represent (a) not less 

than 90% of Total Unlisted Company Investments Consideration on or before 30 

April 2015; and (b) the entire Total Unlisted Company Investments Consideration 

by 31 May 2015 (except with written consent from Junjue for the extension);

(6) each of the deadlines for termination of the Cooperative Agreements and the 

collection and receipt of the Other Receivables be extended to 30 April 2015;

(7) the SGM to approve, among other things, the Amended First Subscription 

Agreement as amended by the First Subscription Supplemental Agreement, the 

Specific Mandates and the Whitewash Waiver shall be convened on or before 6 

March 2015;

(8) condition (17) under paragraph headed “Conditions of the First Subscription” in 

the Subscription Announcement be amended so that the First Guarantor having 

created a share charge to charge 500,000,000 Shares, representing approximately 

10.70% of the entire issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this 

announcement, indirectly owned by him in favour of Junjue on or before the day 

immediately preceding the date of the despatch of the circular of the Company; 

and 160,384,830 Shares, representing approximately 3.44% of the entire issued 

share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement, directly 

owned by him in favour of Junjue on or before 6 March 2015 to guarantee the 

performance of obligations of the Company and the Guarantors under the Amended 

First Subscription Agreement as amended by the First Subscription Supplemental 

Agreement and has delivered to Junjue the relevant instrument(s) of transfer and 

sold note(s) signed in blank; and

(9) Junjue has the right to waive the conditions numbered (1), (2), (8), (9), (10), (11), 

(16) and/or (17) of the conditions to the Amended First Subscription Agreement as 

amended by the First Subscription Supplemental Agreement, save as the aforesaid, 

none of the above conditions can be waived by any parties to the Amended First 

Subscription Agreement as amended by the First Subscription Supplemental 

Agreement. All parties to the Amended First Subscription Agreement as amended 

by the First Subscription Supplemental Agreement shall use all endeavours to 

procure the fulfillment (or waiver as the case may be) of all the conditions above 

by the Long Stop Date or such other date as the parties to the Amended First 

Subscription Agreement as amended by the First Subscription Supplemental 

Agreement may agree.



7

 

In the event that the Company fails to perform its obligations in accordance with 

paragraph (5) above, or Mr. Du fails to fulfill condition (17) of the conditions to 

the Amended First Subscription Agreement as amended by the First Subscription 

Supplemental Agreement relating to the creation of share charge by Mr. Du 

and/or Rightfirst Holdings Limited in favour of Junjue according to the time and 

manner provided in the Amended First Subscription Agreement as amended by 

the First Subscription Supplemental Agreement, Junjue has the right to terminate 

the Amended First Subscription Agreement as amended by the First Subscription 

Supplemental Agreement and claim damages against the Company and/or Mr. Du.

Subject to the aforesaid, if the other conditions have not been fulfilled or waived 

(as the case may be) by the Long Stop Date and the parties to the Amended First 

Subscription Agreement as amended by the First Subscription Supplemental 

Agreement have not agreed to extend the Long Stop Date within 15 days after 

the expiry of the Long Stop Date, the Amended First Subscription Agreement as 

amended by the First Subscription Supplemental Agreement will be terminated and 

cease to be effective, neither parties have obligations and liabilities thereafter save 

for any antecedent breach.

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO THE SECOND SUBSCRIPTION 
AGREEMENT

On 30 December 2014, the Second Subscriber and the Company entered into a second 

supplemental agreement pursuant to which, the parties thereto agree to extend the long 

stop date for the fulfillment of the conditions precedent in the Second Subscription 

Agreement from 23 January 2015 to 30 June 2015 and that the completion of the 

Second Subscription will take place at 4:00 p.m. on the twentieth Business Day after the 

conditions of the Second Subscription have been fulfilled (or such other date and time as 

may be agreed between the Company and the Second Subscriber).

By order of the Board

China Financial International Investments Limited
Du Lin Dong

Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 30 December 2014

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Du Lin Dong and 

Mr. Pong Po Lam, the non-executive Directors are Mr. Wang Dehe, Mr. Sha Naiping and 

Mr. Ding Xiaobin and the independent non-executive Directors are Dr. Cheung Wai Bun 

Charles, Mr. Wan Hongchun and Mr. Zeng Xianggao.

The Directors jointly and severally accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the 

information contained in this announcement and confirm having made all reasonable 

enquiries, that to the best of their knowledge, opinions expressed in this announcement 

have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and there are no other facts not 

contained in this announcement the omission of which would make any statement in this 

announcement misleading.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting true
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


